The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 3, 2017 gives effect to the EFCO transaction as if it had occurred on June 3, 2017.

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in the
accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with the Company’s historical financial statements, which are
included in the Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form 10-Q, and the historical financial information of EFCO included
herein and of Sotawall, Inc. included in the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 28, 2017.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 3, 2017

In thousands

Apogee Enterprises, Inc.
Historical

EFCO (Acquiree)
Historical (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 22,972   $ -  $ -   $ 22,972
Short-term available for sale securities   425   -   -   425
Restricted cash   2,683   -   -   2,683
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   180,483   47,407   -   227,890
Inventories   81,083   23,165   -   104,248
Other current assets   9,626   2,673   (108)   b   12,191

Total current assets   297,272   73,245   (108)   370,409

Property, plant and equipment, net   250,979   41,204   2,757   c   294,940
Available for sale securities   7,551   -   -   7,551
Deferred tax assets   1,099   -   3,110   f   4,209
Goodwill   95,211   24,722   29,707   j   149,640
Intangible assets   105,330   21,471   50,029   d   176,830
Other non-current assets   22,155   715   (56)   b   22,814

Total assets   $ 779,597   $ 161,357   $   85,439   $ 1,026,393

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 63,666   $ 13,861   $ -   $ 77,527
Accrued payroll and related benefits   27,990   9,233   -   37,223
Accrued self-insurance reserves   5,901   2,136   1,486   e   9,523
Other current liabilities   32,979   11,042   (1,033)   a, b   42,988
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts   33,931   1,824   -   35,755
Accrued income taxes   2,801   -   -   2,801

Total current liabilities   167,268   38,096   453   205,817

Long-term debt   71,400   -   184,826   a   256,226
Unrecognized tax benefits   4,309   -   -   4,309
Long-term self-insurance reserves   8,254   2,696   2,677   e   13,627
Deferred tax liabilities   3,622   -   3,110   f   6,732
Other non-current liabilities   42,915   10,824   4,114   a, b   57,853
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Shareholders’ equity

Common stock   9,596   47   (47)   g   9,596
Additional paid-in capital   152,107   197,899   (197,899)   g   152,107
Retained earnings   351,872   (88,205)   88,205   g   351,872
Common stock held in trust   (886)   -   -   (886)
Deferred compensation obligations   886   -   -   886
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (31,746)   -   -   (31,746)

Total shareholders’ equity   481,829   109,741   (109,741)   481,829

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 779,597   $ 161,357   $ 85,439   $   1,026,393

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
(1) EFCO balance sheet as of May 27, 2017.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 3, 2017

In thousands, except per share information

Apogee Enterprises, Inc.
Historical

EFCO (Acquiree)
Historical (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 272,307   $ 71,744   $ -   $ 344,051
Cost of sales   202,013   55,144   88   c   257,245

Gross profit   70,294   16,600   (88)   86,806
Selling, general and administrative expenses   46,188   13,556   (132)   c, d, h   59,612

Operating income   24,106   3,044   44   27,194
Other income (expense), net   (98)   -   (1,155)   a   (1,253)

Earnings before income taxes   24,008   3,044   (1,111)   25,941
Income tax expense   7,904   100   596   f   8,600

Net earnings   $ 16,104   $ 2,944   $ (1,707)   $   17,341

Earnings per share - basic   $ 0.56   N/A   $ 0.60
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 0.56   N/A   $ 0.60
Weighted-average basic shares outstaning   28,851   N/A   28,851
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   28,861   N/A   28,861

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
(1) EFCO results of operations for the three months ended May 27, 2017.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 4, 2017

In thousands, except per share information
Apogee Enterprises, Inc.

Historical
Sotawall

Historical (1)

(Sotawall)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
EFCO (Acquiree)

Historical (2)

(EFCO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 1,114,533   $ 84,147   $ -   $ 277,517   $ -   $ 1,476,197
Cost of sales   822,510   50,993   230   207,924   537   c   1,082,194

Gross profit   292,023   33,154   (230)   69,593   (537)   394,003
Selling, general and administrative expenses   169,798   6,340   5,260   52,031   2,072   c, d, h, i   235,501

Operating income   122,225   26,814   (5,490)   17,562   (2,609)   158,502
Other income (expense), net   580   37   (1,350)   -   (4,621)   a   (5,354)

Earnings before income taxes   122,805   26,851   (6,840)   17,562   (7,230)   153,148
Income tax expense   37,015   6,713   (1,710)   219   3,501   f   45,738

Net earnings   $ 85,790   $ 20,138   $ (5,130)   $ 17,343   $ (10,730)   $   107,410

Earnings per share - basic   $ 2.98   N/A   N/A   $ 3.73
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 2.97   N/A   N/A   $ 3.72
Weighted-average basic shares outstanding   28,781   N/A   N/A   28,781
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   28,893   N/A   N/A   28,893

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
(1) Sotawall results of operations for the period March 1, 2016 through December 13, 2016. Apogee acquired Sotawall on December 14, 2016.
(2) EFCO results of operations for the twelve months ended February 25, 2017.